FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE DECLARATION OF COVENANTS, CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS OF PINEY WOODS BEACH

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT MADE THIS 12 DAY OF MAY 2005

WHEREAS, THE UNDERSIGNED OWNERS OF REAL PROPERTY LOCATED IN THE GULF COUNTY, FLORIDA DESCRIBED IN PLAT BOOK 3, PAGE 63, PUBLIC RECORDS OF GULF COUNTY, FLORIDA, HAVE PREVIOUSLY RECORDED THE DECLARATION OF COVENANTS, CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS OF PINEY WOODS BEACH AT OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 255, PAGE 1; AND

WHEREAS, IT IS NECESSARY TO AMEND THOSE COVENANTS AND RESTRICTIONS; AND

WHEREAS, PURSUANT TO ARTICLE VIII, SECTION 2. OF THE DECLARATION OF COVENANTS, CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS OF PINEY WOODS BEACH, THE UNDERSIGNED HAS THE POWER AND AUTHORITY TO MAKE SUCH AMENDMENTS;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE DECLARATION OF COVENANTS, CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS OF PINEY WOODS BEACH RECORDED AT ORB 255, PAGE 1, PUBLIC RECORDS OF GULF COUNTY, FLORIDA, IS HEREBY AMENDED AS FOLLOWS:

1. ARTICLE I, SECTION 2 IS HEREBY AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS:

"PROPERTY" SHALL MEAN AND REFER TO THAT CERTAIN REAL PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE REPLAT OF PINEY WOODS BEACH RECORDED AT PLAT BOOK _5", PAGE _4 \(\), PUBLIC RECORDS OF GUILF COUNTY PROPERTY.

- 2. ARTICLE 1, SECTION 3 IS HEREBY AMENDED TO DELETE THE REFERENCE TO THE TWO FOOT WIDE COMMON AREA ON THE WEST BOUNDARY LINE OF THE PROPERTY.
- 3. ARTICLE 2 IS HEREBY AMENDED TO REFER TO THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED AT PLAT BOOK _S_ PAGE _L_ PUBLIC RECORDS OF GULF COUNTY, FLORIDA.
 - 4. ARTICLE 7, SECTION 4, SUBSECTION C, IS HEREBY AMENDED TO ADD THE FOLLOWING PARAGRAPH 16:
 - 16. NO OWNER, TENANT, GUEST OR INVITEE OF ANY OWNER SHALL REMOVE ANY VEGETATION OR UNDERTAKE THE CONSTRUCTION OF ANY IMPROVEMENT SEAWARD OF THE COASTAL CONSTRUCTION CONTROL LINE THAT WOULD HAVE THE EFFECT OF DIMINISHING OR DESTROYING THE SAND DUNES LYING WITHIN SAID AREA; PROVIDED HOWEVER, THE ASSOCIATION MAY INSTALL DUNE WALKOVERS AND OTHER IMPROVEMENTS WITHIN SAID AREA THAT ARE CUSTOMARILY

307

USED FOR PROVIDING PEDESTRIAN ACCESS TO THE PUBLIC BEACH OR THAT MAY BE USEFUL OR NECESSARY FOR THE PRESERVATION OF THE DUNE SYSTEM OR THE HOMES WITHIN THE PROPERTY.

5. All other provisions of the original Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions and the plat of Piney Woods Beach described above, shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF WE HAVE HEREUNTO SET THEIR HANDS AND SEALS THE DATE AND YEAR FIRST ABOVE WRITTEN.

| | CAPE SAN BLAS, LLC |
|--|---|
| SIGNATURE OF WITNESS PRINTED NAME: Thomas 5. 6. bear | BY: 1 . MGR. |
| SIGNATURE OF WITNESS PRINTED NAME FAULT Printed | |
| STATE OF Florich | Date: 05/16/2005 Time:10:52 DC, Rebecca L. Norris, GULF County B:377 P:30 |
| OATHS AND TAKE ACKNOWLEDGMENTS, PERSO MANAGING MEMBER OF CAPE SAN BLAS, LLC, KN WHO EXECUTED THE FOREGOING INSTRUMEN | ME, AN OFFICER DULY AUTHORIZED TO ADMINISTER NOWN TO ME TO BE THE PERSON(S) DESCRIBED IN AND TS, WHO ACKNOWLEDGED BEFORE ME THAT HE EXECUTED NG FORM(S) OF IDENTIFICATION OF THE ABOVE-NAMED |
| WITNESS MY HAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL IN THE DAY OF | NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF MY COMMISSION EXPIRES |
| Thomas S. Gibson MY COMMISSION # DD160449 EXPIRES October 23, 2006 BOHDED THRU TROY FAIN HISURANCE, INC. | WI COMMISSION EARTHUS |
| | CAPE SAN BLAS HOLDINGS, LLC |
| be through | RV. Pllai C. Imst me. |

BY: Ulai C Sunt

| COUNTY OF True Stule of Be | evill | |
|---|--------------------------|--|
| I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT ON THIS DAY, BEFORE | | |
| OATHS AND TAKE ACKNOWLEDGMENTS, PERSO MANAGING MEMBER OF CAPE SAN BLAS HOLD! | NGS LLC KNOWN TO ME TO | O BE THE PERSON(S) DESCRIBED |
| IN AND WHO EXECUTED THE FOREGOING INS | TRUMENTS, WHO ACKNOW | LEDGED BEFORE ME THAT HE |
| EXECUTED THE SAME, THAT I RELIED UPON TH | E FOLLOWING FORM(S) OF I | DENTIFICATION OF THE |
| ABOVE-NAMED PERSON(S): | 1 liver | |
| • | • | 10 A 4 4 5 4 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 |
| WITNESS MY HAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL IN THE | COUNTY AND STATE LAST | AFORESAID THIS |
| DAY OF | - \ | and the same of th |
| · · | Kinduly G. Box | 01 700 |
| JUT CO. | NOTARY PUBLIC STATE O | F AN COMMISSION EXPIRES AUG. 5; 20037 |
| Qui Cujo: | MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: | 000,200 BAND - VILE |
| O All Market | 1 | 1011 12 11 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 |
| £ 512 × | | The same of the second |
| * | ELLIS C. SM | ITH AND |
| | <i>[</i> | ρ |
| A CO STATE OF THE | | e. In |
| lot Thanpson County | Clle | E SM |
| SIGNATURE OF WITNESS | | |
| PRINTED NAME: Golage THOUASON | | |
| tu Phillip | | |
| SIGNATURE OF WITNESS | | |
| PRINTED NAME: PEGGE Thillips | | • |
| STATE OF Gemes | | |
| COUNTY OF Town | | |
| | | NONTER TO ARIAN HOTER |
| I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT ON THIS DAY, BEFORE OATHS AND TAKE ACKNOWLEDGMENTS, PERSO | | HORIZED TO ADMINISTER |
| KNOWN TO ME TO BE THE PERSON(S) DESCRIB | | THE FOREGOING |
| INSTRUMENTS, WHO ACKNOWLEDGED BEFORE | ME THAT HE EXECUTED TI- | IE SAME, THAT I RELIED UPON |
| THE FOLLOWING FORM(S) OF IDENTIFICATION | | SON(S): |
| | / | |
| WITNESS MY HAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL IN THE | COUNTY AND STATE LAST | AFORESAID THIS |
| DAY OF, 2005. | | A CALL CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY |
| • | Kinerly 6. Bail | A CALLET |
| | NOTARY PUBLIC STATE O | F Georgia 3170 0 |
| | MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: | ANY COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF |
| | | MIN COMMISSION FOR PROPERTY S. 2005 |
| | | 101 |
| Ing. 1.00900009002 D. 1. 105/10/0005 M. 10.50 | | A TOP OF THE STATE |
| Inst:0020053803 Date:05/16/2005 Time:10:52 DC,Rebecca L. Norris,GULF Coun | +u D+377 D+300 | The Manual Control of the Control of |
| DO, ACDECCA D. ROLLIS, COULT COUR | ty Diell Field | |
| | | |

JOINDER ON THE DEDICATION OF PINEY WOODS BEACH

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That the undersigned, having an interest in the property described as Piney Woods Beach Subdivision as recorded in the public records of Gulf County, Florida at Plat Book 3, page 63 and replatted and rerecorded at Plat Book 5, page 46, hereby joins in and consents to the replat of the subdivision and the dedications contained therein. Further, the undersigned consents to and joins in the First Amendment to the Declaration of Restrictive Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions of Piney Woods Beach recorded in the public records of Gulf County, Florida at ORB 372, page 306.

The consent contained herein is conditioned that there will be no requirement for the undersigned, as owner of Lot 4, to concede any property to facilitate the replatting of the Subdivision and the dedication contained therein, nor shall the undersigned incur any costs pertaining to the replat and dedication of the Subdivision.

Dated this 25 day of March, 2005.

Signature of Witness Anthony Since Springer Dings

Signature of Witness
Printed Name: A. Cress

Inst:0020053803 Date:05/16/2005 Time:10:52
DC,Rebecca L. Norris,GULF County B:377 P:309

STATE OF GEORGIA COUNTY OF FULTON

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this day, before me, an officer duly authorized to administer oaths and take acknowledgments, personally appeared Thomas R. Wojtczak, known to me to be the person(s) described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, who acknowledged before me that he executed the same, that I relied upon the following form(s) of identification of the above-named person(s):

Georgia Driver's License

Witness my hand and official seal in the County and State last aforesaid this 23rd day of March, 2005

Public State of Georgia Famission Expires: 11/11/2008

309

STATE OF GEORGIA

COUNTY OF TROUP

Inst: 0020053803 Date: 05/16/2005 Time: 10:52
DC, Rebecca L. Norris, GULF County B:377 P:310

AGREEMENT OF PROPERTY OWNERS OF PINEY WOODS BEACH SUBDIVISION

THIS AGREEMENT, made to be effective as of September 24, 2004, by and between the undersigned, who constitute all of the owners of record of lots in Piney Woods Beach Subdivision in Gulf County, Florida (the "Subdivision"), as parties of the first part, hereinafter the "Owners", and Ellis C. Smith of Troup County, Georgia, as party of the second part.

WHEREAS, the Owners own all of the lots in the Subdivision, and

WHEREAS, the Cape San Blas, LLC, is the owner of Lot 6 in Block 2 of the Subdivision and are set to acquire another piece of real property that adjoins the Subdivision on its western boundary, and

WHEREAS, Cape San Blas, LLC, would like to incorporate the adjoining property being acquired by them into the Subdivision, with access off of McCosh Mill Road, and in connection therewith to re-plat the Subdivision, and

WHEREAS, Cape San Blas, LLC, has agreed to upgrade and enhance the common areas of the Subdivision as consideration for the consent of the present owners of the Subdivision to permit the additional lots to be incorporated therein,

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises, and in consideration of the mutual benefits accruing to the parties by virtue of these presents, IT IS HEREBY AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

- The Owners consent to the transfer of the narrow strip of land located between the western boundary of the subdivision and the western right of way of McCosh Mill Road from the Piney Woods Beach Homeowners Association, Inc. to Cape San Blas, LLC.
- 2. The Owners further consent to the re-plat of the entire Subdivision, to incorporate the adjoining property being acquired by Cape San Blas, LLC, and added to the Subdivision. The Owners understand that this addition and re-plat will create additional lots in the Subdivision. The addition and re-plat will not affect any of the individual lots of the Owners, unless the owner of an individual lot gives his written consent to such effect in a separate document, and the re-plat will not affect any of the common areas of the existing Subdivision, except for the narrow strip being conveyed to Cape San Blas, LLC

- 3. The Owners authorize Ellis C. Smith, as President of the Piney Woods
 Beach Homeowners Association, Inc., to make and execute any and all
 necessary documents to facilitate the transactions contemplated herein and
 to give effect to the purposes and intents of this Agreement. In connection
 therewith, the Owners hereby nominate, constitute, and appoint Ellis C.
 Smith as their attorney-in-fact to make and execute any documents,
 consents, or agreements, or take any other actions in the name, place, and
 stead of the Owners, and for their use and benefit, to effect the purposes
 and intents of this Agreement.
- 4. The Owners hereby waive any further notices of any proposed actions from the Piney Woods Beach Homeowners Association, Inc., Gulf County, or any other governmental agency or entity required or permitted to give notice to the Owners of any further actions in connection with the matters set forth in this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Agreement on the day and year first above written.

| LOT 1, BLOCK 1 | LOT 5, BLOCK 1 |
|--------------------------------------|-----------------------------------|
| Lessia S. MIKELL | ELLIS C. SMITH |
| LOT 2, BLOCK 1 | LOT 6, BLOCK 1 |
| Peter Cerillo | ELLIS C. SMITH |
| Deceased Do.D. 7.30-04 | LOT 7, BLOCK 1 |
| MARY E. CERILLO | Elle l Surt |
| LOT 3, BLOCK 1 | ELLIS C. SMITH |
| Cles Caudle Smith ELLIS CAUDLE SMITH | LOT 8, BLOCK 1 Maked (2) Keeshan |
| LOT 4, BLOCK 1 | MICHAEL WAYNE VAUGHN |
| Elli Cec Bruth ELLIS CECIL SMITH | Lynn I Naughar LYNNT. VAUGHN |
| ELLIS CECIL SWILL | LINNI. VAUGIN O |

Inst: Date:05/16/2005 Time:10:52
DC,Rebecca L. Norris,GULF County B:377 P:311

LOT 1, BLOCK 2

ELLIS C SMITH

LOT 2, BLOCK 2

ELLIS C SMITH

LOT 3, BLOCK 2

Christopher ALAN ROMAN

Brenda prinette Roman

LOT 4, BLOCK 2

ELLIS CAUDLE SMITH

LOT 5, BLOCK 2

ELLIS C. SMITH

LOT 6, BLOCK 2

CAPE SAN BLAS, LLC

RICHARD E. PARVEY, Manager

LOT 7, BLOCK 2

CAPE SAN BLAS HOLDINGS, LLC

EDWARD D. SMITH, Manager

Inst:0020053803 Date:05/16/2005 Time:10:52 DC,Rebecca L. Norris,GULF County B:377 P:312

| _ | | - | | - | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
|--|---|---|--|--|--|--|------------------------|--|--|--|---------------------------------------|--|---|--|---|----------------------------|--------------------|---|----------------------------------|---|--|---|--|
| 006437 Same File | DATE OF C | UNDERT I YEAR UNDER 1 DAY Mos. Days Hours Mins b. | IF HOSPITAL OR INST. (Indicated) (Specify) INPATIENT | give spouse's name - if wite, give U.S. ARMED FORCES U.S. ARMED FORCES 13. | KIND OF INDUSTRY OR BUSINESS 15D. INTERNET TESTING | STREET AND NUMBER AND ZP CODE 30040 (1959 or No) 156 (1959 or No) 157 (195 | LANGAN | ING GA 30040 HUSBAND | , 076 Ft | i. No., City or Town, State, Zip) EST, LICENSE NO. 1259 | 211. | Approximate interval between onset and death | ximate interval between oracl and death | iximate interval between onset and death | ERE FINDINGS CONSIDERED IN DETER- NUSE OF DEATH? (Yes or No) | ON) HOUR OF NUIRY | 286. | on and/or presileation in my nation death necessary at the inno | | HOUR OF DEATH RAD DRY Year) WAS DRY Year | | ADDRESS OF CHIRTER From Ref. No. Cry or form. Same, Zop. SA11 NORTHLAND DR. ATL: GA 30342 ONE RANGE THE FROM THE TOWN | 226. DO NOT FOLD THIS CERTIFICATE |
| Hotel Fig. 006 | Ē | AGE - Last Birthday (Years) 7a. 53 | | SPOUSE (If married or widowed give spouse's name - if wite, give maken name) 12. PETER CERILLO | ŀ | | HER'S MAIDEN NAM | wet. R.F.O. No., City or Town, State, Zip) K. CREEK DR. CUMMING | | NAME AND ADDRESS OF FACILITY (STREAL R.F.D. No., City or Town, State, ZE) ROSWELL FUNERAL HOME | 950 MANSELL ROAD ROSWELL: GA 30076 | , , | | | | | . : | 30s. On the basis of examination | date and place (Signature and | GOAL DATE SIGNED (Ake, Day, Year) COAL DATE SIGNED (Ake, Day, Year) Figure 10 300. | 90 PO | 340 31b,5411 NO | |
| RGIA Burb | MANDEN LAST NO. | IT (Pakan, Mex. DATE OF BIFTH (Mo., Day, Year) AN 6, JULY 18, 195 | 5 9 | MARRIED, NEVER MARRIED, WIDOWED, DIVORCED (Specify) 11. MARRIED | ANALY | CITY, TOWN OF LOCATION 16c. CUMMING | DELL-PIANO | CERILLO 15th 6655 FOX | ORY MA | FUN DIR, LICENSE NO. NAME ANI 21b, 3959 R.C. | ALMER LICENSE NO. | only one cause per line for A, B, an | | | | | | 281. | Z CK | ноия от реалн 28с. 9:20 Р. м | land | - Off - 14 | OS SERVICE |
| CERTIFICATE OF DEATH/STATE OF GEORGIA Sure | DECEDENTS NAME (FIRST MACKIO, LAST) MARY EILEEN CERILLO | | | TH CITIZE | | SIA 16b FORSYTH | First Modele RAL.PH | ETER Middle | DISPOSITION DATE (Mo., Day, Year) 20gAUGUST 1, | RICHARD BOBO | NO EMBALMING | i i | | | | | | Desi of my Afferdage, death occurred at the time | is and its | DATE SIGNED (Mr. Pay, Yan) 28. P 3 DU NAME OF ATTENDINO PHYBIOAN # OTHER THAN CERTIFIED | 29d. WAME, TITLE, AND LICENSE NO. OF CERTIPER (Physician Modes) Francisco or | ROBERT CONGILL, ND | 22. GEORGIA DEPARTIMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCESVITAL RECORDS SERVICE |
| CERTIFICATE | DECEDENTS NAM 1. MARY E1 | HACE (White. Black. Amer. Indian, etc.) (Specify) 4. WHITE | CITY, TOWN O' LOCATION OF DEATH BL ATLANTA | STATE AND COUNTY OF BIR (If not in USA, name Country) 10a. NY / BRONX | SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER | RESIDENCE STATE 16a GEORGIA | FATHER'S NAME | 19a. | BURIAL CREMATION, REMOVAL (Specify) 202, CREMATION | (Signature) 21a. WRIC | (Signature) | PART 23. MAMEDIATE CAUSE | 4 <u>a</u> | 3 8 | PART = | (7es 26a ACCIDENT, S | 27. INJURY AT W | 28d 29a. To the best of | , | DATE SIGNED (MR. B. CONTIET SIGNED (MR. B. CONTIET SIGNED (MR. B. CONTIET SIGNED (MR. | 296. NAME, TITLE, AND LICE | 314 DR. RO REGISTRAR (Sypature) | GEORGIA DEPARTI |

"CERTIFICATE OF RECORD"

THIS IS AN EXACT COPY OF THE DEATH CERTIFICATE RECEIVED FOR FILING IN FIGURO COUNTY GEORGIA.

Ketherky Whane

LOCAL CUSTODIAN
COUNTY OF FULTON, ATLANTA, GEORGIA

Inst:0020053803 Date:05/16/2005 Time:10:52
_______DC,Rebecca L. Norris,GULF County B:377 P:313

FULTON
SICN INC PUNTY DATE
DATE
STORY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE P

313